TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM716018

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Name Formerly		Entity Type	
Vorto, LLC		03/22/2022	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vorto Technologies, LLC	
Street Address:	eet Address: 1515 Wazee Street, Suite 300	
City:	Denver	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80202	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5251618	
Registration Number:	6027525	LAST MILE MADE SIMPLE
Registration Number:	5904152	SANDI
Registration Number:	5256753	SHALEAPPS
Registration Number:	5256517	SHALEAPPS
Registration Number:	6598562	VORTO
Serial Number:	88847754	VORTO.AI

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2124464900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

susan.zablocki@kirkland.com Email:

SUSAN ZABLOCKI Correspondent Name: Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50747-2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN ZABLOCKI
SIGNATURE:	/susan zablocki/

TRADEMARK REEL: 007668 FRAME: 0504

900683019

Total Attachments: 3
source=Please_sign_Short_Form_Trademark_Assignment_#page1.tif
source=Please_sign_Short_Form_Trademark_Assignment_#page2.tif
source=Please_sign_Short_Form_Trademark_Assignment_#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007668 FRAME: 0505

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is made effective as of March 22, 2022, by and between Vorto, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ("Assignor"), and Vorto Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, the United States trademark registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, in each case, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the United States and for all other countries, including, without limitation, (i) all applications, registrations, issuances, extensions, and renewals thereof, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Marks, (ii) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world, (iii) all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any other country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, and (iv) all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Marks.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 007668 FRAME: 0506 **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:

VORTO, LLC Daniel Huang Name:			
Signature: Daniel Awary			
Title: CFO			
ASSIGNEE:			
VORTO TECHNOLOGIES, LLC			
Name: Benjamin Angotti			
Name: Benjamin Angotti Signature: Eugamin lugati			

SCHEDULE A

Trademark	Jurisdiction	Application Number	Registration Number	Application Date	Registration Date	Status
Design Only	U.S. Federal	86610401	5251618	4/27/2015	7/25/2017	Registered
LAST MILE MADE SIMPLE	U.S. Federal	88594110	6027525	8/27/2019	4/7/2020	Registered
SANDI	U.S. Federal	87893487	5904152	4/25/2018	11/5/2019	Registered
SHALEAPPS	U.S. Federal	86610377	5256753	4/27/2015	8/1/2017	Registered
SHALEAPPS	U.S. Federal	86091657	5256517	10/15/2013	8/1/2017	Registered
VORTO	U.S. Federal	88847391	6598562	3/25/2020	12/21/2021	Registered
VORTO.AI	U.S. Federal	88847754	_	3/25/2020	_	Pending Intent To Use

TRADEMARK REEL: 007668 FRAME: 0508

RECORDED: 03/22/2022